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 Fire Prevention Bureau 

 
 

Subject:    ANNUAL INSPECTION/CODE ENFORCEMENT- FEE SCHEDULE 
                                                                Exhibit ‘B’ 

PERMIT/ACTIVITY                                      FEE 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS 
 
Aerosol Products 
Permit to store, manufacture or handle an aggregate quantity of Level 2 
or Level 3 aerosol products in excess of 500 pounds net weight. 

 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Automobile Wrecking or Dismantling Yard 
Permit to operate an automobile wrecking or dismantling yard. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Battery Storage 
Permit to operate stationary lead-acid battery systems having a liquid 
capacity of more than 50 gallons. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Cellulous Nitrate 
Permit for the storage, use or handling in a public assembly. $298.00 

Change of Occupancy/Site Inspection/Miscellaneous Inspection Site 
Miscellaneous or requested inspection for the change of occupancy 
including but not limited to: Inspections conducted when required by 
Building Official, Planning, or other Governmental agency and where not 
elsewhere listed. Provides 1 hour of site/inspection time. 
 

$205.00 

Christmas Tree Sales 
Permit to operate a Christmas Tree lot. $186.00 

Combustible Dust Production 
Permit to operate facility with combustible dust operations (i.e., cabinet 
shops, milling & fiberglass cutting/forming operations, etc…) 
Less than 2500 sq. ft. 
More than 2500 sq .ft 

 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

 



Combustible Fibers 
Permit for storage/handling of combustible fibers in excess of 100 cu. ft. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Compressed Gas 
Permit for storage/use/handling of compressed gas in excess of 
amounts of Table 105.6.8. CFC 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Covered Mall 
Permit for the placement/installation of displays, concession equipment, 
displays of highly combustible goods, liquid or gas-fired equipment, and 
the use of open flame equipment in the mall. (i.e., auto displays, etc.) 

$205.00 

Cryogenics 
Permit to produce, store, transport on site, handle or dispense amounts 
in excess of Table 105.6.10. CFC 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Cutting, Welding & Hot Works 
Permit to conduct welding, cutting & similar operations using electric or 
gas equipment. 

$205.00 

Dry Cleaning Operations 
Permit to engage in dry cleaning operations or to change to a more 
hazardous cleaning solvent in existing equipment. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Floor Finishing 
Permit to use Class I or Class II liquids for the refinishing of floorings in 
excess of 350 square feet. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Fumigation & Thermal Fogging 
Permit to operate a business of fumigation or thermal insecticidal 
fogging and to maintain a room, vault or chamber in which a toxic 
flammable fumigant is used. 

N/A 

Fruit and Crop Ripening 
Permit to operate a fruit or crop ripening facility or conduct a fruit 
ripening process using ethylene gas 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

 

Hot Works  
Permit to conduct hot work operations $112.00  

High-piled Storage 
Permit for the use of a building or portion thereof for High-pile storage:  
In excess of 500 square feet, <5,000 square feet; 
In excess of 5000 square feet. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

 

Industrial Oven 
Permit to operate an industrial oven. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Lumber Yard 
Permit for the storage or the processing of lumber exceeding 100,000bf. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 



Magnesium 
Permit to melt, heat, casting or grinding in excess of 10 lbs. 
 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Miscellaneous Combustible Storage 
Permit to store in any building or upon any premises in excess of 2,500 
cubic feet gross volume of combustible empty packing cases, boxes, 
barrels or similar containers, rubber tires, rubber, cork, wood or plastic 
pallets or similar combustible materials. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Model Rockets 
Permit to operate/launch motorized rockets $112.00 

Open Flame & Candle  
Permit to use open flames in connection with assembly areas, dining 
areas, or drinking establishments  

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Pyroxylin Plastics 
Permit for the storage and handling of more than 25 lbs. of cellulose 
nitrate. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Refrigeration Equipment 
Permit to operate mechanical refrigeration unit or system. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Spraying or Dipping 
Permit to conduct spraying or dipping operations utilizing flammable or 
combustible liquids or the application of combustible powder. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Smoke-Control Systems Test 
To conduct smoke-control testing for Atriums, Malls or other enclosed 
occupancies.  
 

 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

 

Tire Storage (new)  
Permit to store tires in excess of 1,000 cubic feet inside buildings (per 
chapter25) 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Tire Storage and Scrap Tires 
Permit to establish, conduct or maintain storage of: scrap tires and tire 
by-products in excess of 2,500 cubic feet of total volume of scrap tires 
and indoor storage of tires or tire by-products. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Tire Rebuilding Plant 
Permit to operate and maintain a tire rebuilding plant. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Waste Handling Facility 
Permit to operate a waste handling facility including: processing and 
storage of recycled, paper, hazardous chemicals, etc. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Wood Products/Recycling Operations 
Permit to tore chips, hogged material, cuttings, lumber and plywood in 
excess of 200 cubic feet. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 



Third or Non-Complaint Inspections 
Inspection fees for third and/or non-compliant inspections will be 
assessed at $205.00 per inspection. 

$205.00 per 

inspection 

LIQUID PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) 
LPG 
Permit for the exchange of cylinders only-no refilling 
Permit to dispense, store and use LPG to operate a plant/facility. 
LPG Tanks:  
101-500 gallons 
501-1999 gallons 
2000 and over  
LPG Dispense and Distribute  

 

 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

OUTSIDE EVENTS 
Carnival 
Permit to operate a carnival. 
-Inspections conducted during normal work hours 
Additional inspection time during normal business hours @ $93.00 per 
½ hour. 
Additional inspection time after normal business hours @ $186.00 per 
hour. 
Overtime & Weekend inspections:  
Two hour minimum fee- $372.00 

 

 

$372.00 

 

 

 

Fair, Festival, Exhibition 
Permit to operate a Fair, Street Fair, Festival or Exhibition. $372.00 

 TENTS, BOOTHS & CANOPIES 
Tents & Canopies 
Permit to operate an air-supported or temporary membrane structure 
including tents & canopies: 
Tents 201 sq/ft to 499 sq/ft 
Canopies or Tents 500 sq/ft to 5,000 sq/ft 
Tents greater than 5,000 sq/ft 
 

 

 

 

$112.00 

$205.00 

$298.00 

Extended Period of Use 
Permit to extend the use of a tent, canopy or air supported structure for 
an additional 180 days. (1 Extension of use per structure) 

$205.00 

EXPLOSIVES 
Explosives 
Permit to manufacture, store, handle, sell or the use of any quantity of 
explosives or explosive materials. 
 
(For permits regarding fireworks or pyrotechnic special effects refer to 
Fireworks section)  
Up to 100 lbs. 
In excess of 100 lbs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$372.00 

$558.00 



Model Rockets Motors (sales) 
Permit for the retail sales of model rockets. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

FIREWORKS 
Fireworks Theatrical or Set Piece 
Permit to use fireworks, pyrotechnics inside. 
-Inspections during normal work hours-(4hrs) 
Additional inspection time during normal business hours @ $93.00 per 
½ hour. 
Additional inspection time after normal business hours @ $186.00 per 
hour. 
Overtime & Weekend inspections: 
Two hour minimum fee -$372.00. 

 

$432 includes 4 

hour standby 

Fireworks to Aerial Display 
Permit to use fireworks, pyrotechnics outside. 

$670.00 includes 

standby time 

Motion Picture SpFX 
$186.00 

Motion Picture Fire Marshal Standby  
$186.00/hr with a 

4 hour minimum 

FLAMMABLE & COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS 
Flammable/Combustible Liquids-Storage or Use 
Permit to store, handle or the use of: 
Class I liquids in excess of 5 gallons- Inside 
Class I liquids in excess of 10 gallons-Outside 
Class II or Class III A liquids in excess of 25 gallons-Inside 
Class II or Class III A liquids in excess of 60 gallons- Outside 

 

 

 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Flammable/Combustible Liquids/Plants 
Permit to operate tank vehicles, wells, fuel-dispensing stations, 
refineries, distilleries & similar facilities where flammable &combustible 
liquids are: produced, processed, transported, stored or used. 

$326.00 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
Hazardous Materials 
Permit to store, transport on site, dispense, use or handle hazardous 
materials in amounts in excess of Table 105.6.20 CFC 
1-5 Products 
5-10 Products 
11 or more Products 

 

 

 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

Semi-conductor Fabrication-Group H-5 Facility 
Permit to store, handle or use hazardous production materials. $558.00 



ENGINE OR MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR FACILITIES 
Aviation Facilities 
Permit to use Group-H or Group S occupancies for aircraft servicing or 
the repair of aircraft, including aircraft fuel-servicing vehicles. 
Does not include permits for hot works, Flammable/Combustible spraying 
operations or hazardous materials. 

$298.00 

Repair Garage 
Permit to operate an engine or motor vehicle repair garage including: 
automotive, marine & similar fueled apparatus. 
1-4 repair bays 
5-8 repair bays 
Greater than 8 repairs bays 

 

 

 

$298.00 

Dispensing/Fueling of Motor Vehicles 
Permit for the refueling of vehicles including: automobiles, marine 
apparatus/watercraft & fleet motor fuel-dispensing vehicles. 

$298.00 

Tank Vehicle Dispensing 
Permit for the fueling of motor vehicles at approved locations from a 
tank vehicle. Also includes the limited or temporary fueling operations 
for special events(i.e. the fueling or watercraft from shore, piers, 
floats, or barges) 

$205.00 

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY 
Public Assemblies 
Permit to operate & maintain a place of assembly including places of 
worship, restaurants dancehalls, etc… 
Occupancy load 50-100 
Occupancy load 101-200 
Occupancy load 201-299 
Occupancy load 300 + 

 

 

 

 

$391.00 

Open Flames & Candles 
Permit for the use of open flames inside restaurants, public assemblies 
and/or drinking establishments. 

Included in 

Occupancy 

Inspection Fee 

 

LICENSED CARE FACILITY 
24 HOURS 
Permit to operate a facility such as: Social Rehabilitation Facility, RCF’S, 
Assisted Living, RCFE’S, Halfway Houses, Community Correction Centers, 
Re-entry Centers, Treatment Programs, Work Furlough, Alcoholism or 
Drug Abuse Recovery/Treatment Facility, Congregate Living Health 
Facility, Group Homes, Immediate Care Facility & Infant Care Facilities. 
Occupant load greater than six(6) (up to 6 non-ambulatory) 
Occupant load less than seven(7) 
Base Fee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$205.00 

 
 
 

 

 

 



LESS THAN 24 HOURS (Occupant load greater than six) 
Permit to operate a facility such as: Adult Day Care, Adult Day Support 
Center, Child Day Care, Infant Day Care, Large Family Day Care Home 
Adult or Day Care Facility (non-amb) 
Adult or Child Large Family Day Care 
Adult or Child Day Care Center 
Licensed Clinic 

$205.00 

 

 

SCHOOLS 
School (E Occupancy) 
To operate & maintain a school 
Occupant load 1-100 
Occupant load 101 or more 

 

 

 

$205.00 

$391.00 

 

 HOSPITALS – INSTITUTION/JAILS 
Hospitals (medical, surgical & psychiatric) Nursing Homes 

Up to 25 beds 
26-100 beds 
101-300 beds 
301 or more beds 
 
Out Patient Clinics greater than 5 patients. 
 
Inspection of Police Services Facilities (holding cells) & DOJ Review. 
(includes the approval f Evacuation & Life Safety Procedures) 
Same as Hospitals (medical, surgical & psychiatric) 
 
 
 
Inspection of adult and/or juvenile detention facilities. 
Base Fee 

 

$205.00 

$391.00 

$577.00 

$1,507.00 

 

$205.00 

 

Same as 
Hospitals 
(medical, 
surgical & 

psychiatric) 
 

 

$558.00 

MULTI RESIDENTIAL (HOTEL, MOTEL, APARTMENTS, 
CONDEMONIUMS) 
Motel-Hotel 
To inspect & maintain a Hotel or Motel 
Base Fee 
Apartment 
To inspect & maintain Apartments/Condominiums under 10 units  
 To inspect & maintain Apartments/Condominiums 11 units & over   
Special Inspection Request  

 

 

 

 

$391.00 

 

$205.00 

$391.00 

Based off 

Occupancy Group 

HOURLY INSPECTION- OVERTIME-INSTRUCTIONAL RATES 
Additional inspection or instructional time during normal business 
hours @ $93.00 per ½ hour 
Additional inspection time after normal business hours @ $186.00 per 
hour. 

         

        $105.00 

 

        $205.00 

 

        $391.00 



Occupancy Inspection Fees   
Business Under 4,999 sq ft (Group B) $112.00 
Business 5,000 sq ft and Over (Group B) $205.00 
Camps (Group C) $112.00 
Factory (Group F) $279.00 
Hazard (Group H) $279.00 
Laboratory (Group L) $205.00 
Mercantile (Group M) Under 4,999 sq ft $93.00 
Mercantile (Group M) 5,000 sq ft and Over $279.00 
Storage (Group S) $205.00 
Misc Group (Group U) $112.00 
State Mandated Inspection Form Inspection  Cost of occupancy inspection - waived if 

already had inspection this year 

 
Additional Information  

• Inspection fees are based on $186.00 per hour. 
• Inspection fees also include an $18.50 billing fee per transaction.  
• Inspection and/or permit fees will be assessed at the time of the primary inspection. 
• All inspections/permit fees include one (1) primary and one (1) re-inspection, 

unless otherwise noted. 
• Occupancies requiring three (3) or more inspections for compliance will be assessed 

an additional $186.00 fee for each inspection. 
 
Authority 
Health & Safety:        §§  13114, 13131.5, 13143.2, (b, c, d, e), 13145, 13147, 13143.9,         
13146 (a) (1) (b), (d), (e), 13862, 13869, 13869.7, 13875, 13916, 17921, 17951, 17962 
Government Code     § 6103.7, 6253 (b) 
Title 19, CCR:               §1.12(a) & 3.28 

Overtime & Weekend inspections: Two hour minimum fee - $372.00 

 
Instructional Services (2 Hour Minimum @ $372.00) 
Plus $186.00 Per Hour Over 2 Hours. $372.00 

$186.00 


